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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0200 
Address 20 Fort Street PETERSHAM   
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dual occupancy and 

landscaping works 
Date of Lodgement 22 March 2023 
Applicant Ms Jianing Liu 
Owner Mr Ziqun Zheng 

Ms Jianing Liu 
Number of Submissions Initial: One (1) 
Value of works $794,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Permissibility 
• Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum floor space ratio 

under the IWLEP 2022 
• Solar access and overshadowing  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Figure 1: Locality Map 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Alterations and 
additions to an existing dual occupancy and landscaping works at 20 Fort Street, Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Permissibility  
• The application results in an additional variation to the floor space ratio development 

standard of 38.98sqm or 35.27% 
• Solar access and overshadowing 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal generally complies with the aims and 
objectives of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. The proposal is considered acceptable and recommended 
for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for alterations and additions to an existing dual 
occupancy and associated landscaping works. Specifically, the following is proposed: 
 

• Partial demolition of the existing dual occupancy, including the demolition of the 
existing kitchen, bathroom and laundry, and breakfast room at the rear of Unit 1 and 
Unit 2, including demolition of internal walls; 

• Demolition of the portico and concreting at the rear of the site; 
• Construction of new bathroom, laundry, kitchen and lounge area at the rear of Unit 1 

and 2; 
• Construction of terrace area at the rear of Unit 2; and  
• Associated landscaping works at the rear and along the eastern boundary of the site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: Proposed floor plans, as amended, submitted by the applicant 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 79 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Fort Street, between Railway Street and 
Petersham Street, Petersham. The site consists of one allotment and is generally 
rectangular shaped with a total area of 184.2sqm and is legally described as Lot A in DP 
439133. 
 
The site has a frontage to Fort Street of 6.115 metres.  The site is affected by a number of 
easements including a 1.19 metre wide right of footway, and a 9.065-metre-long brick party 
wall, shared with no. 18 Fort Street, Petersham. 
 
The site supports a two storey, dual occupancy, with Unit 1 located on the ground floor, and 
Unit 2 located on the first floor. The adjoining properties support one and two-storey dwelling 
houses and are dominated by residential uses.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
None of relevance  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
None of relevance  
 

Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site highlighted red). 
 

Figure 4: Photo of the existing front facade 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
15/03/2023 The subject DA was submitted with Council. 

 
05/04/2023 – 
21/04/2023 

The application was notified. One (1) submission was received.   

24/04/2023 Site inspection undertaken.  
16/06/2023 A Request for Further Information (RFI) letter was sent from Council to 

the applicant. In summary, the concerns identified within this letter 
related to: 

• Insufficient information provided to establish existing use 
rights; 

• Works to the party wall; 
• Works within the Right of Footway; 
• Impacts to the one (1) Eucalyptus grandis (Flooded Gum) 

along the western boundary of the rear yard; 
• Visual bulk and scale impacts to neighbouring properties due 

to proposed setbacks, height and roof form; 
• Acoustic impacts due to first floor terrace; 
• Visual impacts due to proposed balcony; 
• Insufficient information to determine overshadowing impacts to 

no. 18 Fort Street, Petersham; and 
• Amendments to the waste management plan to ensure all 

proposed waste is stored within the property boundaries. 
31/07/2023 The applicant submitted additional information addressing the above 

concerns. In particular, the following amendments were made, and 
additional information was provided: 
 

• Additional information to establish existing use rights; 
• Works within the Right of Footway deleted; 
• Amended arborist report provided; 
• Reduction in overall bulk and scale, and increase of rear 

setback; 
• Amended shadow diagrams; and 
• Amended waste management plan.  

 
The amended plans did not require renotification, in accordance with 
the Community Engagement Framework as they are considered to 
have a reduced impact compared to the original plans. The amended 
plans are the subject of this report.  

05/09/2023 Council requested an amended Clause 4.6 be submitted, showing the 
amended proposal calculations.  

05/09/2023 The applicant submitted an amended Clause 4.6 via the NSW 
Planning Portal.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out 
of any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 

2021 
 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been referred for 
comment for 21 days.  
 
Ausgrid has identified that the subject site is within the vicinity of underground and overhead 
cables. Ausgrid raised no objection to the proposed development, subject to suitable 
conditions ensuring that the development is constructed with consideration to Ausgrid’s 
Network Standards. These conditions are included in the recommendation of this report.  
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 
2021 

 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(v) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

 
• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.4 – Terrestrial biodiversity  
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
 
Section 1.2 Aims of Plan 
 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the plan as follows: 
 

• The proposal is considered to conserve and maintain the natural, built and cultural 
heritage of Inner West;  

• The proposal provides housing for, and enhances the amenity of, residents in the 
Inner West; 

• The proposal promotes a high standard of design; and 
• The proposal will not result in adverse social, economic or environmental impacts. 

 
 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The 
application proposes alterations and additions to a an existing dual occupancy (attached), 
which is defined as two attached dwellings on one lot of land but does not include a 
secondary dwelling.  
 
Dual occupancies are not a permissible form of development under the zoning provisions 
(R2 Low Density Residential) applying the land within IWLEP 2022. The proposal, therefore, 
relies on existing use rights, which is addressed below.  
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Assessment of Existing Use Rights  
 
The existing building on the subject site constitutes a dual occupancy, which is not a 
permissible form of development under the zoning provisions of the R2 Low Density 
Residential land within the IWLEP 2022. The proposal, thus, relies on existing use rights. 
 

(i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979  
 
Division 4.11 (Part 4.65-4.68) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
(EP&A Act 1979) contains provisions that provide a framework for the definition of an 
‘existing use’ and provides further limitations and regulation for the continuation and 
development of existing uses.  
 
Firstly, Part 4.65 of the Act provides a definition of an existing use. In plain terms, an existing 
use is defined in the following manner:  
 

• It is a use that was lawfully commenced  
• It is a use that is currently prohibited  
• It is a use that has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited 

use  
 
The applicant has provided the following information to demonstrate that the site benefits 
from existing use rights: 
 

• Permit No. 3315 was approved by Council on February 10th, 1965, for the conversion 
of an existing two storey dwelling house into two self-contained units. 

• A Statutory Declaration from the director of the real estate agency who managed the 
property until 2021, stating that Unit 1 had been occupied for almost 47 years and 
Unit 2 had a continuous tenancy lease from 2008 until 2021. 

 
The applicant has also provided supplementary evidence, including confirmation from 
Council of approval history, and images of separate water meters to substantiate the above. 
 
It is noted that Part 4.67(3) of the Act specifies that: 
 

“An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with this Act, contain 
provisions extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but 
any provisions (other than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for 
this subsection, would derogate or have the effect of derogating from the 
incorporated provisions have no force or effect while the incorporated provisions 
remain in force.” 

 
As such, the provisions contained in IWLEP 2022 do not apply to the development to the 
extent that it relates to the dual occupancy use. Rather, Division 4.11 of the Act services to 
enable the continuation of an existing use and refers to the relevant regulations 
(Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021) with respect to the premises 
being enlarged, expanded or intensified; or being altered or extended for the existing use. 
 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 
 
Sections 163 - 165 of the EPA&A Regulations 2021 are relevant to the development as they 
set out the matters for consideration for enlargement, expansion or intensification of existing 
uses and the consent requirements for alterations and additions to an existing use. 
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Comment:  
 
Clause 163 - Certain development allowed  
 
The proposal involves alterations and additions to the existing dual occupancy development, 
which is permitted by Clause 163(1) of the EPA&A Regulations 2021. 
 
Clause 164 - Enlargement, expansion and intensification of existing uses;  and 
Clause 165 - Alteration of buildings and works  
 
Enlargement/expansion of the existing residential use is sought. However, this is proposed 
to be undertaken for the existing use and for no other use and will be carried out on the land 
on which the existing use as carried out immediately before the relevant date. The proposed 
works would be for the existing use of the buildings as a dual occupancy, thereby, satisfying 
Clauses 164 and 165 of the EPA&A Regulations 2021. 
 

(iii) Land and Environment Court Planning Principles – Existing Use Rights 
 
An assessment of the proposed alterations and additions to the dual occupancy has been 
carried out in accordance with the NSW Land and Environmental Court planning principles in 
relation to the assessment of development applications based on existing use rights, which 
were stated by Senior Commissioner Roseth in Fodor Investments V Hornsby Shire Council 
[2005]. 
 

(a) Principle 1 – How do the bulk and scale (as expressed by height, floor space ratio 
and setbacks) of the proposal relate to what is permissible on surrounding sites? 

 
Height 
 
While numerical controls for height do not apply to sites with existing use rights, a maximum 
building height of 9.5 metres applies to the land and immediately adjoining sites. The 
proposal has a maximum height of approximately 7.9 metres, therefore, complying with the 
building height limit and surrounding development. It is noted that the height of the front 
portion of the existing building exceeds the 9.5m maximum; however, it is not proposed to be 
altered and all new works remain entirely with the 9.5m maximum. The proposed building is 
consistent with the height anticipated on surrounding sites under the planning controls within 
IWLEP 2022. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
While numerical controls for floor space ratio do not apply to sites with existing use rights, 
the site is afforded an FSR of 0.6:1 in accordance with Clause 4.4 in IWLEP 2022.  
 
The subject site is labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map in accordance with Clause 
4.4(2C); however, the development constitutes a dual occupancy. Hence, this clause is not 
applicable. Should the development constitute only a dwelling house, attached dwelling or 
semi-detached dwelling, the allowable FSR would be 1:1.  
 
The dual occupancy proposes an FSR of 0.81:1 (149.5sqm), which exceeds the maximum 
allowable FSR of 0.6:1. The proposed variance to the control, as detailed below in this 
report, is deemed acceptable, as the proposal is consistent with neighbouring dwellings, the 
proposal does not result in any undue privacy or solar access impacts, and the overall bulk 
and scale of the proposal is consistent with surrounding sites. 
 
Setbacks 
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Side Setbacks 

• Nil setback along the ground and first floor western elevations, and 
• 900mm setback along the ground and first floor eastern elevations. 

 
Front Setback 

• No change is proposed to the existing front setback. 
Rear Setback 

• 9.52m rear setback  
 
The proposed building setbacks are considered to be acceptable in the site circumstances – 
refer to more detailed discussion under Part 4.1 of the MDCP 2011. 
 

(b) Principle 2 – What is the relevance of the building in which the existing use takes 
place?  

 
The development would continue to be used as an attached dual occupancy. 
 

(c) Principle 3 – What are the impacts of the development on adjoining land?  
 
The impacts of the proposed alterations and additions have been assessed elsewhere in this 
report and are generally considered to be acceptable.  
 

(d) Principle 4 – What is the internal amenity? 
 
The proposed alterations and additions would result in improved internal amenity for the 
occupants of each of the dwellings. 
 
Concluding Remarks  
 
The proposal has been assessed against the four (4) planning principles established by the 
NSW Land and Environment Court in relation to existing use rights. The proposal is not 
considered to result in undue or adverse impacts to adjoining properties or the streetscape. 
Whilst the FSR does not comply with the IWLEP 2022 requirements, it is a technical breach 
as a result of dual occupancies being excluded from the operation of clause 4.4(2A) of 
IWLEP 2022.  
 
The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration 
under the provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning & Assessments Act 
1979. 
 
Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent 
 
The proposal satisfies this section as demolition works are proposed which are permissible 
with consent. 
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Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 110.52sqm 
 

 
149.5sqm or 0.81:1 

 
35.27% 

 
No 

Building Height 
Maximum permissible: 9.5m 

 
7.9m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 
The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has been calculated in accordance with 
the section. 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 35.27% (38.98sqm), noting that the applicant’s calculations and 
Council’s calculations differ by 5.5sqm.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
Whilst, as outlined elsewhere in this report, floor space ratio has no application for an 
assessment of applications that rely on existing use rights, a written request has been 
submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The breach is considered to be a technical breach, as the proposal would be fully 
compliant with the development standard if the site was a dwelling house.  

• The proposal maintains two attached dwellings, which contributes to housing in the 
area. The well-designed upgrades to the existing dwellings will suit the housing 
needs of the residents. 

• The proposal maintains its existing two-storey built form, including the front portion of 
the dual occupancy. The existing maximum building height, front and side setbacks 
will also be maintained. The proposed rear setback appropriately aligns with that of 
neighbouring dwellings and the proposal will retain all existing trees. 

• The proposal will maintain the existing building height and new works will be located 
below the ridgeline with the setbacks consistent with the existing dual occupancy and 
neighbouring dwellings. This will minimise the perceived bulk and will ensure the dual 
occupancy remains compatible with the surrounding context. 

• The proposed rear addition will be subordinate to the existing built form. 
• The density of the site would remain consistent with the immediate area and in some 

cases appear on the less dense side than surrounding developments 
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It is considered that, would the FSR development standard be applicable, the applicant’s 
written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development standard is 
unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the R2 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
The application is considered to be consistent with the objectives listed above, as the 
proposal will maintain the existing character of the built and natural environment of the area, 
and results in a development that is low-density in nature. The proposed works, subject to 
conditions, will maintain the existing character of the building, and the proposed ground and 
first floor extensions are modest in nature and will not impact the existing housing needs of 
the community.  
 
As outlined previously, whilst the numerical FSR control (development standard) has no 
application in this instance, the objectives of the standard have relevance to the assessment 
of the application. In this regard, the objectives of the FSR development standard for 
residential development are as follows: 

a. to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 
density, 

b. to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
c. to provide an appropriate transition between development of different 

densities, 
d. to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
e. to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal enables appropriate density for the subject site and locality; 
• The proposed bulk and scale is similar with other development in the vicinity 
• The proposed built form, as detailed elsewhere in this report, will not create undue 

visual or acoustic privacy, undue overshadowing impacts to neighbouring dwellings; 
• The proposal protects the existing tree canopy on the site, and, subject to 

recommended tree planting conditions, will increase the tree canopy on the site; 
• The proposed development provides adequate private open space and landscaping 

for both units; 
• The proposal protects the use and enjoyment of the subject site and the public 

domain. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
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The proposal, thereby, accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended 
the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions and processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 
 
Section 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
A majority of the site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, with a small portion of the 
rear corner of the site located within a 25-30 contour. The proposal is capable of satisfying 
this section as a condition has been included in the development consent to ensure that the 
proposal will meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015; thereby ensuring the proposal’s 
compliance with the relevant provisions of section 6.8 IWLEP 2022. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No change 
Part 2.11 – Fencing  N/A 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – see discussion 
 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
Unit 1 (Ground Floor) 
 
W4 (also shown as W7 on Dwg 02.02, Rev D) is a glass door located along the western 
boundary and serves the kitchen and provides access to the passageway along the 
boundary. In addition, the wall adjacent to the kitchen is proposed to be textured glass block, 
as demonstrated in the submitted materials and finishes schedule. The glass doors 
proposed are considered to not create undue visual or acoustic privacy impacts to the 
immediate neighbour, as the doors are adequately offset from any adjoining ground floor 
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windows. The proposed glass block wall is not considered to create undue visual privacy 
impacts as the wall is offset from adjoining neighbouring windows.  
 
W5, located along the northern elevation serving the terrace, is considered to be acceptable, 
as blade walls are proposed to the sides of the terrace, and the opening faces into the rear 
of the site, thus, the proposed window will not result in undue visual privacy impacts. 
 
Unit 2 (First Floor) 
 
The application, as amended, proposes planter boxes along the western elevation of the first 
floor. Subject to recommended conditions ensuring that this area is non-trafficable, it is 
considered that the planter will not create additional undue visual or acoustic privacy impacts 
to the immediate neighbour.  
 
Moreover, windows W5, W6 and W7, located along the same elevation, are setback from the 
neighbouring property by 2.6m, and are proposed to have sill heights of 2.2 metres, thus no 
undue visual privacy impacts are created as a result of these windows.  
 
W8, located along the northern elevation serving the proposed terrace, is considered to have 
an acceptable impact as the proposed terrace will be screened by blade walls on the eastern 
and western sides and faces into the rear of the site. In addition, overlooking into the 
neighbouring private open spaces will be minimised given the amended rear setback 
proposed. Thus, the proposed terrace and W8 is not considered to create undue visual 
privacy impacts.  
 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
A submission was received during the initial notification regarding loss of solar access to the 
glass block windows on the ground and first floor along the eastern elevation of no. 18 Fort 
Street, Petersham.  
 
The proposal, as amended, has significantly reduced the bulk of the design and overall 
height in response to this submission and request by Council. Amended shadow diagrams in 
plan and elevation for June 21 between 9am and 3pm have been provided.  
 
The following assessment against C2(ii) of part  2.17 of MDCP 2011 and the Planning 
Principle regarding sunlight, established in The Benevolent Society v Waverley Council 
[2010] NSWLEC 1082 has been made. The assessment is as follows:  
 

o The subject site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential zone under the 
IWLEP 2022. The neighbouring windows face the western side boundary 
(shared with no. 20 Fort Street), and are constructed to the boundary; thus, 
solar access to these windows is difficult to protect, particularly given the north-
south orientation of the sites. It is noted that these are not operable windows 
and are comprised of glass blocks. These windows are not the primary source 
of light to the associated rooms they adjoin as there are operable windows on 
the ground and first floor which provide solar access to these spaces at present. 
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o Given the orientation of the site, the windows located along  the western 
elevation of no. 18 Fort Street do not currently receive solar access until 1pm on 
21 June. While solar access to the ground floor window is almost entirely lost as 
a result of the proposal, solar access is still provided to the first-floor window 
serving a secondary lounge from 1pm and will be only partially overshadowed.  

o Notwithstanding the above, the lower ground floor contains a rumpus room 
which is not the primary living area but does have an alternate north facing 
operable opening, whilst the ground floor window on the western elevation of 18 
Fort Street that is affected by additional overshadowing by the proposal serves 
a living room/ kitchen area. This space is open plan and contains operable 
openings along the eastern and northern elevations ensuring that this room 
serving the primary living area still receives compliant solar access and the 
glass block windows located on the western boundary are a secondary source 
of light to this space and should not be relied upon for solar access.  

o As detailed elsewhere in this report, the development proposes a FSR that is 
reasonable, and similar to surrounding sites. It is also noted that reasonable 
floor to ceiling heights and setbacks are proposed.  

o The proposal will result in no overshadowing to the private open space at the 
rear of no. 18 Fort Street. 

 
Adequate solar access for the subject site is retained and complies with the relevant 
provisions of this Part.  
 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space 
 
The proposed development will provide 58sqm of private open space at the rear of the site, 
with 100% of this area being landscaped. In addition, both units have terraces proposed at 
the rear of the living areas. 
 
The private open space provided is considered acceptable, as sufficient space for 
landscaping, tree canopy planting and outdoor recreation, in accordance with the relevant 
objectives of this Part, is provided.  
 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management 
 
The proposal, as amended, has increased the rear setback so that the building works will not 
impact the existing Eucalyptus grandis tree. The proposal was referred to Council’s Tree 

Figure 5: Elevational shadow diagram of no. 18 Fort Street, Petersham, 
at 9am June 21, submitted by the applicant. Windows outlined in red 
serve principal living and lounge areas, windows outlined green serve a 
rumpus / home office, and the window outlined in blue serves a bedroom, 
according to floor plans provided on RealEstate.com 
 

Figure 6: Image of windows 
along the western elevation of 
no. 18 Fort Street, Petersham 
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Management Officer, who is supportive of the proposal, subject to recommended conditions 
requiring the new concrete slab to be designed in a matter that will involve minimal 
excavation and damage to tree roots. Conditions this effect are included in the 
recommendation of this report. 
 
Given the extent of existing trees located at the rear of the site, additional tree planting is not 
required.  
 
Part 4.1 Low Density Residential  
 
Part 4.1.6.2 Building setbacks 
 
Front setbacks 
 
No change is proposed to the existing front setback. 
 
Side setbacks 
 
The lot width is less than 8m, and as such, the side setbacks are considered on merit in 
accordance with the requirements within the MDCP 2011. The proposed development 
provides a nil side setback along the western elevation, and a 900mm setback from the 
eastern elevation. The side setbacks proposed are considered satisfactory, as the proposal 
has acceptable impact on neighbouring properties with regard to visual and acoustic privacy, 
solar access and visual bulk.  
 
Rear setbacks 
 
The proposed rear setbacks, as amended, are considered acceptable as the rear setbacks 
will not create undue visual or acoustic privacy impacts to the immediate neighbours. 
Further, the proposal maintains adequate private open space for the subject site, and retains 
existing trees within the site. In addition, the proposed setbacks are consistent with 
neighbouring properties and the established setback found along the street.  
 
4.1.6.3 Site Coverage 
 
As the lot size is less than 300sqm, the total site coverage is a merit assessment. The 
proposed increase in site coverage is considered to be acceptable, as the proposal 
maintains adequate outdoor recreation space and areas for landscaping. In addition, the 
proposed site coverage is consistent with surrounding developments and the character of 
neighbouring dwellings.  
 
Part 4.1.10 Residential period buildings 
 
While the existing façade has been modified to include unsympathetic additions (i.e., the 
outdoor staircase), the site is considered to be a period building under this Part. As such, the 
proposed amendments to the façade are considered to be in accordance with the controls 
and objectives of this part, in particular, the changes proposed to the existing windows and 
doors. 
 
The proposal seeks to replace the existing front doors with glass doors and alter the size of 
W4 to be square. Control C73 is repeated as follows: 
 

New doors and windows visible from the street must be compatible with the style and 
materials of the residential period dwelling building. 
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The proposed alterations to the front are considered to be incompatible with the style of the 
period building and are inconsistent with the windows and doors of neighbouring period 
dwellings. As such, a design change condition has been recommended to ensure that W4 is 
vertically proportioned, with timber framing, and the doors (W1 and W3) are to remain as 
existing and made good.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 
- Privacy implications given rear alignment – see Section 5(d), Part 2.6 
- Overshadowing to neighbouring property – see Section 5(d), Part 2.7 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Materials are proposed to be stored along the wall of no. 18 Fort Street, which 

could damage the glass tiles along this elevation, as well as create water 
build up and dampness due to storage.  

 
 
Comment:  An amended waste management plan was submitted during the assessment 

in response to the above concern, demonstrating that materials will no longer 
be stored along the passageway between no. 18 and no. 20 Fort Street.  
Materials are now to be stored at the front of the property. 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Urban Forest 
- Development Engineering 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $7,940 would be required for 
the development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the 
variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in 
which the development is to be carried out.  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 94 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0200 
for Alterations and additions to an existing dual occupancy and landscaping works at 
20 Fort Street PETERSHAM  subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of 
consent
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed 
development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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